Public Document Pack

STANDING ADVISORY
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS
EDUCATION

AGENDA

Thursday Toyvn Hall,
7.00 pm 3 March 2016 Main Road,
Romford

Members 25: Quorum 8 BUT a minimum of one representative must attend from each group

Representative Groups (current membership)

Group A
Representing Dr John Lester, Baha'i faith
Christian denominations and Mrs Christine Seymour (Chairman), Humanist
other religious Mrs Pamela Coles (Vice Chairman), Methodist
faiths and beliefs (15): Mr Om Dhir, Hindu
Mr Sansar Narwal, Sikh
Mr Kamal Siddiqui, Sunni Muslim
Mr Tarig Mahmood, Sunni Muslim
Rabbi Lee Sunderland, Jewish
Saddhabhaya, Buddhist
Mr Kevin Walsh, Roman Catholic
Mrs Jenny Fox, Salvation Army
Mrs Dawn Ladbrook, Evangelical Free Church
Pastor Aloysius Peter, Pentecostal Church
Mr John Smailes, Evangelical Free Church
Mr Nasir Mubashar, Ahmadiyya Muslim
Group B
Representing the Mrs Sue Freeman
Church of England (3): Mrs Stephanie Ellner
Mike Dean
Group C
Representing Ms Linda Munday, Teachers (NUT-Primary)
teachers (2): Kirsty Fanning, ATL
Group D
Representing the Councillor Gillian Ford
Local Authority (5): Councillor Jason Frost

Councillor Dilip Patel
Councillor June Alexander
Councillor Joshua Chapman

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson (Co-optee)
For information about the meeting please contact:

Grant Soderberg - Tel: 01708 433091
grant.soderberg@onesource.co.uk




Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 3 March 2016

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.

Announcement of the arrangements in case of fire or other events which might require
the evacuation of the meeting-room or building.

Please turn off or mute any mobile phone



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 3 March 2016

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - IF ANY, TO RECEIVE

2 NEW OR SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

To note any substitute members present at the meeting and welcome any new members.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (Pages 1 - 10)

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 and to
authorise the Chairman to sign them and to address any matters arising therefrom.

4 UPDATE ON SCHOOL ACTIVITY (Pages 11 - 24)

To receive oral and written reports from the Primary and Secondary phase representatives
and to comment on them or propose action as necessary.

5 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

To receive oral and written reports and to comment on or propose action as appropriate.

6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Any member may raise issues previously notified to either the Chairman or the Clerk (unless
the issue relates to a matter arising from the meeting itself or is of an urgent nature, when the
Chairman will determine whether to allow it or not).

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To set a date for the Summer Term meeting and, if possible, set a date for future meetings.

GRANT SODERBERG
Clerk to SACRE



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
Town Hall Main Road Romford
14 October 2015 (7.00 - 8.15 pm)

Present:
Representing other Representing the Representing the Representing the
Christian and religious Church of England Teaching Local Authority
denominations (Group B) Profession Councillors
(Group A) (Group C) (Group D)
Dr John Lester Mrs Stephanie Ellner Jason Frost
Mrs Jenny Fox Ms Linda Munday Dilip Patel
Mrs Christine Seymour Joshua Chapman
Mr Tariq Mahmood June Alexander

Mr Kevin Walsh

Rabbi Lee Sunderland
Mrs Pamela Coles

Mr Nasir Mubashar
Mrs Dawn Ladbrook

The Clerk reminded those present of the action to be taken in an emergency.

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & NEW OR SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Gillian Ford and Wendy
Brice-Thompson, Saddhabhaya, Mr John Smailes, Mr Om Dhir, Mr Sansar
Narwal, the Revd Dorothee Biirma and Ms Kirsty Fanning

35 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN

The Chairman announced the election of the new Chairman and the clerk
reminded members of the details relating to nominations and that the position
was for two years. Nominations were then invited from those present.

Mrs Coles proposed the current Vice Chairman, Mrs Christine Seymour and
this was seconded by Mr Kevin Walsh. Mrs Seymour said that she was
prepared to accept the nomination and the clerk asked for any further
nominations. As there were none and there were no objections, the clerk
declared that Mrs Seymour was duly elected as Chairman for the next two year
period.

Dr Lester stood down, wishing his successor well in the position and, on
assuming the Chair, Mrs Seymour proposed a vote of thanks for the work for
and on behalf of SACRE which Dr Lester had contributed not only in his role as
Chairman, but for the many years he had been a member.

Page 1



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 14 October 2015

36

37

Mrs Seymour then announced the election of the Vice Chair and Mrs Coles
was prevailed upon to consider the role. On her confirming that she was
prepared to stand again as Vice Chair and there being no other candidates and
no objections, the clerk confirmed that she was duly appointed and Mrs Coles
joined Mrs Seymour on the dais.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2015 were agreed and signed by
the Chairman. There were no matters arising from that meeting.

UPDATE ON SCHOOL ACTIVITY

Primary Update

Ms Sutton, provided members with a review of the information contained
within three tables concerning the provisional GCSE Results and GCSE
entries in 2015, a summary of non-contributing accredited Level 2 RE
courses and Level 3 examinations (appended to these minutes).

She followed this by providing a summary of Continuous Personal
Development (CPD) activity saying that in late June a practitioner network
had looked at the role of RE in developing tolerance which had attracted 26
participants and was considered a success..

Ms Sutton mentioned that the joint agreed syllabus launch with Redbridge in
September had been a tremendous success with 92 participants all told.
The syllabus was now available to all schools via the Havering Education
Service portal and schools had been informed of this. Very positive
feedback had been received regarding the launch which, considering the
input had been most gratifying.

She stated that at the beginning of October, Hsis had held a follow—up
network meeting for primary schools to continue planning and to look in
greater depth at specific units. This had been attended by 23 people. The
next network meeting — which would be led by RE Today - was scheduled
for April 2016 and Hsis (the 
[...]
ied)

Component 3: Textual Component 1: Philosophy of | Component 2: Ethics and religion
Studies Religion

Component 3: New Testament
Studies

o Context of the New Testament

o Texts and Interpretation of the
MNew Testament

o Interpreting the text and the
purpose and authorship of the
4th Gospel

Component 3: New Testament
Studies
o Context of the New Testament
o Texts and Interpretation of the
Mew Testament
& Interpreting the text and the
purpose and authorship of the
4th Gospel
o Ways of interpreting scripture
o Wariety of texts and
interpretations
o Scientific and historical
challenges in faith and history

Component 1: Philosophy of
Religion
o Philosophical issues
o Mature & Influence of religious
ence
o Problem of evil and suffering

Component 1: Philosophy of
Religion

o Philosophical issues

o Mature & Influence of religious

experience

o Problem of evil and suffering

& Language

o Philosophers

o Influences and developments

Component 2: Religion and Ethics
© Significant concepts in issues and
debates
o Utilitarianism, situation ethics and
natural moral law
© War & Peace and Sexual Ethics

Component 2: Religion and ethics

o Significant concepts in issues and
debates

o Urilitarianism, situation ethics and
natural moral law

& War & Peace and Sexual Ethics

& Ethical Language

o Ethical Theory (including comparison
of 2 scholars)

o Medical ethics

Candidates study three of the four
components. Each is worth 33.3%
of qualification
Each component is assessed by a
1 hour exam

o Structured guestions

o Essay

Candidates study three of the four
companents. Each is worth 33.3%
of qualification

Each component is assessed by a
2 hour exam
o Structured questions
o Extract from an unseen
Source
o Essay



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
	Minutes
	37 UPDATE ON SCHOOL ACTIVITY
	L2 SACRE report
	L3 SACRE


	4 UPDATE ON SCHOOL ACTIVITY
	Hall Mead School REQM
	SACRE appendix 2016




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
3 March 2016 (7.10 - 7.30 pm)

Present:

Representing other Christian and religious denominations (Group A):
Mrs Christine Seymour (Chairman)

Mrs Pamela Coles (Vice-Chair)

Mr Om Dhir

Rabbi Lee Sunderland

Pastor Aloysius Peter

Mr John Smailes

Mr Lutheneal Adams

Representing the Church of England (Group B):
Mrs Susan Freeman

Mrs Stephanie Ellner

Mr Mike Dean

Representing the Teaching Profession (Group C):
Ms Linda Munday

Representing the Local Authority Councillors (Group D):

Wendy Brice-Thompson

Gillian Ford

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Jason Frost, Dilip Patel,
June Alexander and Joshua Chapman and of Dr John Lester, Mr Sansar Narwal,
Mr Kevin Walsh, Mr Tarig Mahmood, Saddhabhaya, Mrs Dawn Ladbrook, and Ms
Susan Sutton.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

41 NEW OR SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
The Chairman welcomed the following new members of the Council:

Lutheneal Adams (Pagan)
Mike Dean (Church of England)



Standing Advisory Council on Religious

Education, 3 March 2016

42

43

44

45

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING

Under minute 37, it was noted that CPD was an acronym for Continuous
Professional Development rather than as stated. The minutes were
otherwise agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Members discussed the position with the RE syllabus and whether this was
publicly available, both on-line and in hard copy. It was noted that this may
not have been made public in order to facilitate the sale of the document to
other bodies. It was suggested that this be an item at the next meeting but
the Clerk to the Council would also investigate and look to update members
by e-mail.

UPDATE ON SCHOOL ACTIVITY

In the absence of the relevant officer, this item was deferred to the next
meeting.

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

In the absence of the relevant officer, this item was deferred to the next
meeting.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
It was agreed that the next meeting would be held at St Edward’s Primary
School. The meeting would commence at 5.30 pm probably on a Tuesday in

late June or early July, exact date to be advised.

It was also agreed that the subsequent meeting would be held on Thursday
20 October at 7 pm at Romford Synagogue.

Chairman



